
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/1434  
 
10 March 2016 

 

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
 

    
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 18 March 2016 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Chair's Announcements     
  

 
 

3.   Minutes of previous meeting 5 February 2016  (Pages 1 - 2)  5 mins 
  

 
 

4.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

5.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

6.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

7.   Treasury Management Policy Statement and Annual Treasury Management 
and Investment Strategy (A1327/PN)  (Pages 3 - 36)  
 

30 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

8.   Commercial Development - Giving (SM)  (Pages 37 - 86)  
 

50 mins 

 Appendix A 
 
Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 
Appendix 5 
 
Appendix 6 
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the 
[...]
gs using sound, video, film, photograph or any other means this includes 
blogging or tweeting, posts on social media sites or publishing on video sharing sites.   If you intend to 
record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal Support 
Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is carried out 
in accordance with any published protocols and guidance. 

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. The recordings 
will usually be retained only until the minutes of this meeting have been confirmed. 

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings 

Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

To: National Park Authority Members 

Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 5 February 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr Mrs L C Roberts 
 

Present: 
 

Mr P Ancell, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, 
Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A R Favell, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr Mrs N Hawkins, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell, Cllr H Laws, Cllr Mrs C Howe, 
Ms S Leckie, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Mrs E Sayer, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg, Cllr F J Walton and 
Cllr D Williams 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Mrs P Anderson, Cllr C Furness, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Cllr S Marshall-
Clarke, Ms S McGuire, Cllr Mrs N Turner and Cllr G Weatherall. 
 

 
1/16 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair reported that the meeting was being broadcast live over the internet for 
members of the public to hear. 
 
It was noted that the Strategic Advisory Group meeting scheduled for today would be 
held directly after the Authority meeting. 
 
The Chair then referred to the changes to the Leadership Team of the Authority and the 
Assistant Directors who were leaving – Jane Chapman, Rachel Gillis and Mary Bagley.  
The Assistant Directors were present at the meeting and were presented with cards and 
gifts from Members. On behalf of Members the Chair thanked them for their good work 
for the Authority and wished them all well in their futures. 
 

2/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 4 DECEMBER 2015  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 4 December 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3/16 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business to consider. 
 

4/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No notice of public participation had been received. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 5 February 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

5/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Member declarations of interest.  
 

6/16 BUDGET 2016/17 (A137/PN)  
 
Members considered a report which presented the formal budget approval for 2016/17 
following approval of the proposals presented to Members on the 18th  September 2015 
in the report by the Director of Corporate Resources, and in the Chief Executive’s 
Strategic Framework at the same meeting. 
 
Members emphasised the need to be cautious about becoming complacent in respect of 
the Defra settlement. 
 
In response to Members’ queries officers stated that they were now looking at the areas 
identified in paragraph 8 of the report and would be involving Members in that process 
via the Strategic Advisory Group and/or workshops for all Members.  This would also 
include consideration of the restructuring reserve figure.  It was noted that Members 
would prefer the proposals to be considered at a Strategic Advisory Group meeting, 
which was open to all Members to attend. 
 
Mr Paul Ancell thanked all Members and officers who had worked on achieving the 
favourable settlement from Defra. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the base budget for the 2016/17 financial year shown in Appendix 1 
and 2 of the report be approved. 

 
2. That the financial position of the Authority in respect of planning for the 

following years be noted. 
 

7/16 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 9 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)” and Paragraph 5 “Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.” 
 
 

8/16 EXEMPT MINUTES OF 4 DECEMBER 2015  
 
The exempt minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 4 December 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.00 am 

Page 2



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
18 March 2016 
 

 
 
Page 1 

 

 

 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY (A1327/PN) 
 
Purpose of the report 
 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to meet the necessary statutory requirements governing 
Treasury Management functions by asking Members to approve:- 
 
1) An over-arching Treasury Management Policy Statement. (Appendix 1) 
2) An Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy.(Appendix 2) 
 
Incorporated into 2) above is the requirement to set appropriate Prudential Code indicators 
and limits, and approve a Minimum Revenue Provision policy. 
 

 Key Issues 
 

2. Treasury Management is defined by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) as:- 
 
“The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities, and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 
 
Because we are able to draw down National Park Grant in advance to meet our expenditure 
obligations when they arise, in practice this Authority has relatively uncomplicated 
requirements. They are predominantly the need to invest securely temporary cash balances 
until they are required, in exchange for a reasonable rate of return, and also to arrange 
appropriate loans for our limited borrowing exposure.  
 
This document therefore asks Members to approve the framework, and limits, within which 
these arrangements are carried out by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Our temporary cash balances are invested on our behalf by North Yorkshire County Council,  
which relies upon the Annual Investment Strategy of North Yorkshire County Council 
(Appendix 3) which was approved by their full Authority Meeting on 24th February 2016 – 
and which Members are asked to adopt. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

3.  1.  That the Authority approves the Treasury Management Policy Statement in 
Appendix 1. 
 

 2. That the Authority approves the Annual Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy in Appendix 2, with specific approval of the Prudential Indicators and 
borrowing limits (paragraphs 5-13), and the policy on Minimum Revenue 
Provision (paragraphs 14-15), and adopts the Investment Strategy of North 
Yorkshire County Council (Appendix 3). 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

4. This report is produced in order to comply with the requirements of: 
 

 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management in the Public Services  

 The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
18 March 2016 
 

 
 
Page 2 

 

 

 

 The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Guidance on Local 
Government Investments and Minimum Revenue Provision 
 

 Proposals 
 

5. Borrowing 
 
The Authority finances its overall capital expenditure from a combination of use of capital 
receipts, capital grants from external bodies, direct revenue contributions, and borrowing. The 
ability to finance capital expenditure directly from revenue contributions has considerably 
reduced, so in the medium term the Authority is looking to maximise capital grant 
opportunities if they are available, and use a combination of capital receipts (from asset 
disposals) and borrowing to meet some of the capital investment challenges. Borrowing is 
only practical if the debt repayments can be achieved safely from income arising from the 
capital investments themselves. 
 
The Authority approved a new Capital Programme and Capital Strategy in December 2015, 
with estimates of possible capital expenditure in the next Spending Review period of up to 
£3.6m, of which approximately £2.5m was estimated to be from borrowing, subject to 
individual business cases. 
 

[...]
andUK 
 USA 

AA Abu Dhabi (UAE) 
 France 
 Qatar 

AA- Belgium 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
18 March 2016 
 

 
 
Page 1 

 

 

8. COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT - GIVING (SM) 
 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. 
 

This report provides the strategic context to the earlier Giving Strategy report 
presented to the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee on 22 January 2016 
(Appendix A). 

  
 Recommendations 

 
 That: 

 
2. 1. The Authority approves the Giving Strategy. 

 
 2. The Authority approves the budgets and broad activity plan contained 

within the first report. 
 

 3. The Authority notes the intention to develop a strategic commercial 
development plan within which to develop and manage the strategy further. 
 

 4.  The Authority notes the strategic context in which the work on voluntary 
giving will be further developed and implemented. 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3.  See original report’s reference to meeting the strategic objectives to grow support and 
income. This supporting report provides confidence that resources will be invested 
wisely with due regard to maximising return on investment. 

 
 Background 

 
4.  The Authority has taken the strategic decision to diversify its income streams in order 

to maximise its ability to protect and enhance the National Park. To achieve this it has 
recognised the requirement for a step change in how engages with a wide range of 
audiences to win their support. 

  
5.  The core elements of the current ‘giving strategy’ will provide a good foundation from 

which to start the work. Establishing roles with specific skills and focus on this 
particular initiative – plus the processes and systems to support CRM and campaign 
management – will help us to understand the propensity of supporters to give to the 
cause. It will help identify the best channels for acquisition, techniques for retention 
and, most importantly, the likelihood of converting donors into committed givers. 

  
6.  The Authority is entering this new arena against the backdrop of a cluttered, 

competitive and increasingly connected world where more charities, campaign groups 
and individuals are clamouring for attention in the spheres of conservation, culture and 
heritage. Communication channels are multiplying and ‘people power’ is no longer 
simply a slogan, it is standard operating procedure. At the same time, organisations 
with longer histories and more experience are still learning how to do data-driven 
marketing and will not sit passively when another proposition enters the market. The 
Charity Brand Index, a benchmark of the top 100 UK charities in terms of awareness, 
perceptions and attractiveness to donors, indicates that giving patterns are relatively 
entrenched and the barriers to entry relatively high. 

  
7.  How we navigate this terrain – as a new entrant with little experience – will determine 

our ability to achieve our vision. An integrated commercial development plan will be 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
18 March 2016 
 

 
 
Page 2 

 

 

developed to maximise the chances of the giving strategy to deliver. That plan will be 
underpinned by the strategic principles of simplification and integration (and wider 
organisational design work). 
 

8.  Commercial development and outreach objectives: 
 

 Build awareness 

 Develop understanding 

 Increase active supporters/advocates 

 Grow income (to invest back into the National Park). 
 

9.  To meet these objectives the Authority will develop competence in: 
 
Strategic marketing  
Benefit: greater direction and flexibility to support strategic priorities and improve 
efficiency. 
 
Supporter/market insight 
Benefit: deeper understanding to inform long-term decisions and ability to grasp near-
term opportunities.  
 
Brand management 
Benefit: clearer positioning (based on compelling differentiated narrative) around which 
to formulate all our fundraising, site experience, engagement activities. 
 
Merchandise planning 
Benefit: better product ranges (and licensing opportunities) that match the 
lifestage/lifestyle and preferred trading channels of supporters. 
 
Digital communications 
Benefit: Easier engagement by supporters, more targeted messages, co-created 
content and development of a channel that best reflects our special qualities. 
 

10.  This list is not exhaustive but indicative of the areas of development needed to deliver 
on the Authority’s wider commercial aspirations. 
 

11.  Conclusion 
 
To improve our performance across these areas will require a step-change in our 
data-driven marketing. The giving strategy represents an important step in this 
process. By placing the supporter at the heart our thinking we can be clearer on key 
performance indicators such as activity rates, recruitment costs and the efficiency of 
contact strategies. It will support better visitor experience planning and the future 
development of legacy marketing and other giving models. It will add value to our 
wider outreach activity plus engagement with corporate partners. 
 

12.  There will be work undertaken during the next phase of the initiative to finesse the 
plan, identify key testing opportunities and revisit some of its assumptions. In the 
meantime, making these investments now will enable the Authority to integrate its 
entry into voluntary giving within the three-year strategic plan and wider corporate 
reshaping exercise. 

 
 Proposal 

 
13.  The Director of Commercial Development and Outreach, having reviewed the 

proposals as per the request from Audit, Resources and Performance Committee, 

Page 38



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
18 March 2016 
 

 
 
Page 3 

 

 

recommends that the Authority: 
 

 Approves the Giving Strategy paper; and 
 

 Notes the intention to develop a strategic commercial development plan within 
which to develop and manage the strategy further. 
 
 

 Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 
 

14.  Financial: 
 
None further than those set out in the original report. 
 

15.  Risk Management: 
 
To attract voluntary income may require, in the longer-term, a review of processes and 
governance structures to meet fundraising codes and standards of practice and 
potential tax efficiencies. 
 

16.  Sustainability: 
 
None further than those set out in the original report. 
 

17.  Background papers (not previously published) – None 
 

 Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Giving Strategy Report (Mary Bagley) 
 

 Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 

 Simon Malcolm, Director of Commercial Development & Outreach, 10 March 2016 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
National Park Authority Meeting 
18 March 2016 

 
Appendix A 
Page 1 
 

 

 

 REPORT TO AUDIT, RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ON 
THE 22 JANUARY 2016 
 
GIVING STRATEGY REPORT (MB) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. 
 
 
 
2. 
 
 

This report recommends to members that the Authority adopts a Giving Strategy to grow 
our supporters and giving opportunities and to maximise our brand as the first National 
Park in Britain.  

 
Key issues 
 
Our Corporate Plan describes our three main roles, as a regulator, influencer and 
deliverer, as key to our work going forward. We will support our influencing and delivery 
roles through the Defra grant, but to a lesser extent than previously, and we will have a 
programme to secure funding from income generation, external funding, and donations to 
resource these roles effectively.  This will ensure the investment of government funding will 
lever at least an equal investment from other sources.  One of the potential areas of 
diversification and growth is from donations or giving.  The development of a Giving 
Strategy is intended to guide the Authority’s actions in this area.  The Authority’s strategic 
financial framework includes developing a fund raising programme of activities.  
  
The long-term sustainability of the National Park depends on fostering strong relationships 
with a range of supporters - individuals, communities and organisations.  This relationship 
is the basis for support and may take the form of offering valuable intellectual support, 
giving time and/or money for the conservation or enjoyment and understanding of the 
National Park. 
 
The implementation of a Giving Strategy will require a significant investment of time and 
money, and the cumulative nature of giving means it may take a number of years to 
achieve the return on this investment although the return could be considerable in the long- 
term. This report provides information to inform our decision making around the investment 
and action required, and the return on this investment. 
 
Our agreed performance and business plan focus for 2015/16 is to have a clear plan for 
the future to give ourselves strategic certainty and beyond.  This report shows how we can 
ensure we have some key foundations in place to create a thriving organisation and 
support the Corporate Strategy going forward. 
 
The Giving Strategy in this report draws on the external evidence provided by Peter Stone 
(see the Appendix 1) and sets out where we are starting from, what we want to achieve 
and our approach to getting there. 
 

3. 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 

3.1  The Authority adopts the Giving Strategy Programme for years 1, 2 and 3 
(2016-2019). 
 

3.2  On the basis of an expected protected Defra settlement RMT recommends an 
additional £58k is allocated in 2016/17 to support the strategy -making a total 
of £100k in the baseline subject to the Authority agreeing the full budget in 
February.  Further costs will be considered alongside other investment needs 
and a review of our current three year financial plan during March- June. 

 

Page 41



 
National Park Authority Meeting 
18 March 2016 

 
Appendix A 
Page 2 
 

 

 

3.3  The Authority agrees that the focus for our first major campaign  should be 
the Trails, with smaller campaigns based around our other properties and 
corporate plan.  

 
3.4  The Giving Strategy progress will be monitored and reviewed by the 

Enterprise+ Programme Board and, on a quarterly basis, by the authority’s 
performance and financial monitoring meetings. 

 
3.5  A report on progress with the strategy is brought back to Members to review 

Year 1 and to report on how Years 2 and 3 should be taken forward in Spring 
2017. 

 
4.                            How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
 The Giving work is key to our mission ‘By inspiring millions of people, together we will 

protect and care for the national park for the enjoyment of all’ and particularly the  
corporate objectives below:-  
  
Shift 2. Connect people to the Place, the Park. Enabling everyone, especially those who 
currently don’t benefit, to connect with the National Park so that they value and support the 
Park  
 
2.1 Build support for the Park through a range of approaches to enable people to give time, 
money or valued intellectual support 
 
Shift 4. Grow our income and our supporters. Diversifying and growing our funding, 
building on our valued government grant  
 
 4.1 Increase our income from giving 
 
Increasing giving and fundraising will support the delivery of projects and programmes 
across the organisation which drives the delivery of all corporate objectives and 
management plan outcomes. 
 

5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
We commissioned consultant Peter Stone to develop a Giving Strategy for the Authority. 
Peter’s work has reported into a core team in the Authority and the Enterprise+ 
Programme Board.  The consultant’s brief was to ‘help guide, shape and facilitate the 
Giving Strategy 
[...]
and their upkeep, enjoyment, understanding and promotion are the basis for good 
causes and where people may wish to donate.  
 
 

Page 43



 
National Park Authority Meeting 
18 March 2016 

 
Appendix A 
Page 4 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Giving Strategy will help the Authority to understand the greatest needs in the 
interests of the National Park and shape creative opportunities/mechanisms for people 
to help support the National Park.  This strategy starts to identify initial priority cases as 
well as suggesting how this element of the strategy could evolve. The early years 
approach will be ensure that all the financial giving will go directly back into the projects 
and the causes they are supporting.  
 
How do we intend to get there? 
 
Our approach aims to incrementally create certainty through phasing development and 
building in a strong monitoring and review approach. Following Year 1 of the strategy 
there will be a review and a report back to ARP in Spring 2017 to inform the next 2 
years’ programme. During Year 3 of the strategy we propose a more comprehensive 
review, given the greater understanding we will have gained, to consider our giving 
income for the future and predict more confidently our potential return on investment. 
 
In order to focus our efforts, direct our resources and maximise the return we will need 
to have a dedicated staff resource for the full three year period to take this work 
forward. 
 
The strategy makes a series of recommendations about the best way for the Authority 
to develop its giving activity. It is based on evidence from Peter Stone’s report (in 
Appendix 1) of a wide range of possible giving approaches and recommends that the 
Authority should seek to develop a basket of interconnected giving areas 
simultaneously. There are some clear reasons for piloting a number of areas at once:  

 The basic work of devel
[...]
target) 

 Cost of acquisition and maintenance of donations 

 ROI 
  

10 
 
 

Risk Management:   
 
Actively following a strategy of pursuing personal donations does carry some risks for an 
organisation such as a National Park Authority.  The main risks are as follows: 
 

 The long term nature of any potentially significant returns means that several years 
of investment will be needed before costs are recovered  

 Data quality requirements will be stringent and critical to reputation as well as 
avoiding any penalties, rigorous processes will be needed and this will need 
resourcing 

 The success of the approach could have unintended consequences for the partner 
relationships 

 The success of the approach could have unintended consequences for other grant 
funding sources that the Authority receives now. 

 
10 
 
 

Sustainability: 
 
This giving strategy is based on the three strands of sustainability i.e. looking after the 
special qualities of the national park, as well as how they are enjoyed by people and 
generating a new source of income to help secure the financial sustainability of this 
important work. 
 

Page 51



 
National Park Authority Meeting 
18 March 2016 

 
Appendix A 
Page 12 
 

 

 

 

11 
 
 

Consultations: 
 
Management Team, Heads of Service for Finance, Legal, IT and Marketing & 
Communications.  

12 
 
 

Background papers (not previously published)  
 
Peter Stone’s report in Giving. 
 

13 
 
 

Appendices  
Appendix 1.  Peter Stone’s Reports on Giving. 
Appendix 2. Existing Giving to the Authority 
Appendix 3. Details of the 3 Year Giving Programme 
Appendix 4. Campaign and marketing cost break down 
Appendix 5. Years 1, 2 and 3 Giving Programme Costs. 
 Appendix 6. Income forecast. 
 

14 Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 
Mary Bagley Assistant Director, 14 January 2015 

 

Page 52



“Appendix 1: report to the Peak District
National Park Authority outlining a

potential Giving Strategy for the Authority
[...]
 new branding has been applied so the link to the brand on the ground project will 
probably be critical here.  The use of ‘impulse buttons’ on line will assist the target. 
 
Visitor payback – the recent offer of a donation from Derbyshire Country  Cottages is an example of visitor giving that indicates that the 2016/17 target could be 
realistic if resources can be found to explore and develop a scheme.  
 
Event Fundraising –Eroica 2015 generated c. £3,000 donations from event participants which makes the estimates look realistic (possibly under playing the 
potential) Our own Trails event “A Walk in the Park” will be the pilot for 2016/17 and will inform future predictions. 
 
Supporter programme – the learning from the recruitment target of 400 supporters in 2016/17 will provide the basis for adjusting the forecasted income when the 
process of recruitment is properly understood and costed.  The donation of £30 is used as the basis for calculations but in practice there is likely to be a range of 
donations, however, £30 will be taken as the average. 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of previous meeting 5 February 2016
	7. Treasury Management Policy Statement and Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy (A1327/PN)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8. Commercial Development - Giving (SM)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1.pdf
	Appendix 1 Peter Stone PDNPA Giving Strategyv1.9 Final.pdf

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 18 March 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr Mrs L C Roberts 
 

Present: 
 

Mr P Ancell, Mrs P Anderson, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, 
Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr C Furness, Cllr D Greenhalgh, 
Mr Z Hamid, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr H Laws, Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-
Clarke, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr Mrs K Potter, 
Cllr Mrs N Turner, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg, Cllr F J Walton and 
Cllr G Weatherall 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr Mrs N Hawkins, Mr R Helliwell, Cllr Mrs C Howe, 
Cllr J Macrae, Ms S McGuire, Mrs E Sayer and Cllr D Williams. 
 

 
9/16 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcome Simon Malcolm to his first meeting of the Authority since being 
appointed as the new Director of Commercial Development and Outreach. 
 
She then invited Simon, Dave Cramp, Conservation Volunteers Officer and Steve 
Hampton Health Training Co-Ordinator from Fit for work Derbyshire, Leicestershire, 
Nottinghamshire and Rutland Community Rehabilitation Company to comment on the 
recent UK National Parks Volunteer Award given to the Fit for Work Volunteers. Fit for 
Work was run by the Derbyshire, Leicestershire, Nottinghamshire and Rutland 
Community Rehabilitation Company to give people the opportunity to gain work 
experience and references from four days each month with the Peak Park Conservation 
Volunteers, learning skills such as dry stone walling, leading to NVQ certificates in 
countryside management.  
 
The Chair formally presented the award and congratulated those involved. 
 

10/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 5 FEBRUARY 2016  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 5 February 2016 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

11/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Two members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 18 March 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

12/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 8 
 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, personal, as a member of CPRE she knew the public speaker 
representing Friends of the Peak District. 
 

13/16 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY (A1327/PN)  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report asking Members to meet the necessary 
statutory requirements governing Treasury Management functions by approving an over-
arching Treasury Management Policy Statement. Members were also asked to approve 
an Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy which set out appropriate 
Prudential Code indicators and limits, and a Minimum Revenue Provision policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the Treasury Management Policy Statement in Appendix 1. 
 
2. To approve the Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy in 

Appendix 2, with specific approval of the Prudential Indicators and 
borrowing limits (paragraphs 5-13), and the policy on Minimum Revenue 
Provision (paragraphs 14-15), and adopts the Investment Strategy of North 
Yorkshire County Council (Appendix 3). 

 
Cllr D Greenhalgh joined the meeting at 10.30am 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Teresa Riley from Staffordshire Moorlands District Council who 
was in attendance to observe the meeting as a possible successor for Cllr Mrs N 
Hawkins who intended to retire from the Authority in May. The Chair expressed her 
thanks to the Council for being proactive and anticipating the change in membership. 
 
The meeting adjourned from 10:30am to 10:40am. 
 

14/16 COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT - GIVING (SM)  
 
The Director of Commercial Development and Outreach, Simon Malcom, introduced a 
report setting out proposals to adopt a Giving Strategy to grow and maximise  the 
Authority’s supporters and giving opportunities.  
 
The report had been considered at a meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee held on 22 January 2016 where, after some discussion, it was agreed that 
the report should be brought to a meeting of the full Authority for a decision. The 
Committee also agreed that deferring a decision would allow the recently appointed 
Director of Commercial Development and Outreach to consider the proposals. 
 
Simon Malcolm highlighted the commercial development and outreach objectives of the 
Authority and described how the Strategy would allow the Authority to develop the 
competences needed to deliver them. He therefore recommended that the Authority 
should adopt the strategy and note the intention to develop a strategic commercial 
development plan within which the Strategy would be developed and managed. 
 
In response to concerns from some Members, the Director  confirmed that 
implementation would be measured and during the next phase further work would be 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 18 March 2016  
 

Page 3 

 

 

undertaken to finesse the strategy by identifying and testing opportunities and revisiting 
some of the assumptions. 
 
The following spoke on this item under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Dr Peter Owens 

 Mr A Tickle, Friends of the Peak District 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To adopt the Giving Strategy Programme for years 1, 2 and 3 (2016-2019). 
 
2. To confirm the allocation of an additional £58k in 2016/17 to support the 

strategy - making a total of £100k in the baseline and to note that further 
costs would be considered alongside other investment needs and a review 
of the current three year financial plan during March- June. 

 
3. To agree that the focus for the first major campaign should be the Trails, 

with smaller campaigns based around the Authority’s other properties and 
corporate plan.  

 
4. To confirm that the Giving Strategy progress would be monitored and 

reviewed by the Enterprise+ Programme Board and, on a quarterly basis, 
by the Authority’s performance and financial monitoring meetings. 

 
5. To request that a report on progress with the Strategy be brought back to 

the Audit Resources and Performance  committee in Spring 2017 to review 
Year 1 and to report on how Years 2 and 3 should be taken forward. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.55 am 


